Other Liabilities 161,446   -   -   161,446

Total Investors' Balances and

Other Liabilities
97,660,832   -   -   97,660,832

Interest Sensitivity Gap (67,842,246)   87,301,220   172,679

The tables below summarize the Society’s exposure to interest rate risk by categorizing

the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities by the earlier of the contractual repricing or

maturity dates.

The Society assumes interest rate risk from dealing with members and other third

parties through fixed term lending or investment activity. The risk arises from movement

in interest rates where the Society’s financial assets or liabilities have different repricing
dates. The Society manages this risk through the retention of the right to change

applicable rates on mortgages and investors’ balances and the holding of short-term

investments.

The Society’s interest bearing instruments carry fixed rate of interest except cash

resources totaling $2,929,824 (2024 - $2,962,097) with an effective interest rate of

0.5% (2024 – 0.5%). Should the interest rates on the floating rate instruments

increase/decrease by 50 basis points (2024 – 50 basis points), with all other variables

held constant, the profit for the year would increase/decrease by $14,649 (2024 –

$14,810).

 AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 202563

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025

As at 31 December 2025

Cash Resources ######## -   -   14,918,335

Loan Assets 7,094,815  ####### -   94,396,035

Investments 7,805,436  -   -   7,805,436

Other Assets -   -   172,679   172,679

Total Assets ######## ####### 172,679   117,292,485

Investors' Balances ######## -   -   97,499,386

Other Liabilities 161,446   -   -   161,446

Total Investors' Balances and

Other Liabilities
######## -   -   97,660,832

Interest Sensitivity Gap ######## ####### 172,679   (67,842,246)   87,301,220   172,679

14,918,335

   29,818,586

 87,301,220

 87,301,220

   97,660,832

   97,499,386

Over one
year

Up to one
year

Non-
Interest
Bearing

Total

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2025

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expressed in Thousands of Guyana Dollars

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)

(d) INTEREST RATE RISK (Cont'd)

Up to one

year

Over one

year

Non-

Interest

Bearing

Total

As at 31 December 2024

Cash Resources 15,569,070 -   1,064,125   16,633,195

Loan Assets 5,180,713   ######## -   75,600,407